

Case No. 2018-0948

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHAWN MILLER

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Eighth Appellate District, Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Case No. 105363

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF APPELLEE SHAWN MILLER

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Shawn Miller*

PATRICK J. MILLIGAN (0078140)
PATRICK J. MILLIGAN CO., L.P.A.
18615 Detroit Avenue, Suite 201
Lakewood, Ohio 44107
Telephone: (216) 299-8415
Facsimile: (216) 712-7400
E-mail: p_j_milligan@yahoo.com

JAMES E. KOCKA (0078813)
1000 W. Wallings Road, Suite A
Broadview Heights, Ohio 44147
Telephone: (440) 746-1000
Facsimile: (440) 746-1003
E-mail: jameskocka@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant State of Ohio

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY, ESQ. (0059592)
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

GREGORY OCHOCKI, ESQ. (0063383)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1200 Ontario Street, Justice Center, 8th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44113
Telephone: (216) 443-7800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <u>RESPONSE TO THE STATE OF OHIO’S PROPOSITION OF LAW: STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH CRIMINAL RULE 11(C)(2)(C) IS REQUIRED OF A TRIAL COURT WHEN ACCEPTING A GUILTY PLEA IN A FELONY CASE IN TERMS OF INQUIRING AS TO WHETHER A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT UNDERSTANDS THAT BY MAKING THE PLEA HE IS WAIVING CERTAIN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....</u>	7
A. The State failed to preserve the issue of substantial compliance versus strict compliance in the context of a trial court’s requirements under Criminal Rule 11(C)(2)(c) because the State asserted, correctly, at the lower level that the applicable standard is strict compliance and that the trial court, in fact, strictly complied with Crim. R. 11(C)(2)(c).....	7
B. The Eighth District Court of Appeals correctly determined Mr. Miller’s plea was invalid because the trial court failed to strictly comply with Crim. R. 11(C)(2)(c) by not making a determination that Mr. Miller understood by making the plea he was waiving constitutional rights.....	9
C. Even if the applicable standard is substantial compliance in relation to a trial court’s duty under Crim. R. 11(C)(2)(c) with respect to ensuring a defendant understands he is waiving his constitutional rights by pleading guilty, the trial court in this matter nevertheless failed to satisfy this less stringent standard.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Egan v. Natl. Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 25 Ohio St. 3d 176, 495 N.E.2d 904 (1986).....	8,9
<i>Portage County Bd. of Comm'rs v. City of Akron</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 106, 2006-Ohio-954, 846 N.E.2d 478.....	9
<i>Schutte v. Summit Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 9 th Dist. No. 07CA009238, 2018-Ohio-2565.....	9
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100225, 2014-Ohio-1081.....	8
<i>State v. Cornely</i> , 56 Ohio St. 2d 1, 4, 381 N.E.2d 186 (1978).....	9
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 10th Dist. No. 14AP-912, 2015-Ohio-3438.....	10-12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 8th Dist. No. 105363, 2018-Ohio-843.....	6
<i>State v. Strebler</i> , 7th Dist. No. 08 MA 108, 2009-Ohio-1200.....	11,13,14
<i>State v. Veney</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 176, 2008 Ohio 5200, 897 N.E.2d 621.....	8,10,12
Rules	Page(s)
Crim. R. 11.....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
